

No. 24-13505

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KARON WARREN, DEBORAH KAPLAN,
KIMBERLY KAVIN, and JENNIFER SINGER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE SU, as the acting U.S.
Secretary of Labor; ADMINISTRATOR JESSICA LOOMAN, as the head of the
U.S. Department of Labor's Wage and Hour Division; and U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Gainesville Division,
No. 2:24-CV-0007-RWS
The Honorable Richard W. Story

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

EDWARD BEDARD
Robbins Alloy Belinfante
Littlefield LLC
500 14th Street, NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30318
Telephone: (404) 856-3263
Fax: (404) 856-3255
ebedard@robbinsfirm.com

WILSON C. FREEMAN
LUKE A. WAKE
SAMANTHA ROMERO
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Fax: (916) 419-7747
wfreeman@pacificlegal.org
lwake@pacificlegal.org
sromero@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE COURT OF JURISDICTION.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual and Legal Background	3
A. History of the Economic Reality Test	3
B. The Department of Labor’s Rules	6
C. Effect of the 2024 Rule on Appellants	9
II. Legal Proceedings	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	15
I. Appellants Have Standing to Challenge the 2024 Rule.....	15
A. Appellants Are the Object of Regulation	16
B. Appellants Are Concretely Harmed by the 2024 Rule.....	19
C. Appellants’ Injuries Are the Predictable Effect of the 2024 Rule.....	22
II. The Court Should Set Aside the 2024 Rule	24
A. The 2024 Rule Was Based on a Mistaken View of the FLSA.....	25
1. The Department Errantly Justified the Withdrawal as Legally Required by the FLSA	25
2. The 2021 Rule Was Consistent with the FLSA	26

B. The 2024 Rule Ignores the Justifications of Clarity and Certainty for the
2021 Rule.....30

C. The 2024 Rule Is Vague and Gives the Agency Arbitrary Enforcement
Authority.....33

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab 'ys v. Gardner,</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1999).....	22
<i>Blue Martini Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade Cnty. Fla.,</i> 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	29
<i>Califano v. Sanders,</i> 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12, 20–21
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,</i> 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	16
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh,</i> No. 1:21-CV-130, 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022).....	8, 32

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)19

Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
 930 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019)12, 21

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....21–22

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....26, 30

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....26

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen,
 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....16

Illinois Pub. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC,
 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....33

Kerry v. Din,
 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....16

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15–16

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....15

Narey v. Dean,
 32 F.3d 1521 (11th Cir. 1994)24

Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra,
 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)22–23

NLRB v. Hearst,
 332 U.S. 111 (1944).....5

NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,
 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....5

Prill v. NLRB,
 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....25

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....4–5, 27, 29, 34

Sackett v. EPA,
 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....28–29, 33, 35

Safe Air For Everyone v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)25

Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.,
 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)6

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....25

Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach,
 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021)15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....16

United States v. Ross,
 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....25

United States v. Silk,
 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....5–6, 34

W. Virginia by & through Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)15

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 201–219.....3

29 U.S.C. § 203(d)4

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1).....4

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)3

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)3

42 U.S.C. § 410(j)5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §§ 795.105–11034

29 C.F.R. § 795.1109

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,
 86 Fed. Reg. 1168 (Jan. 7, 2021)..... 6–8, 17–19, 23, 27, 30–31

Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act: Withdrawal,
 86 Fed. Reg. 24,303 (May 6, 2021).....8

Employee or Independent Contractor Classification Under the FLSA,
87 Fed. Reg. 62,218 (Oct. 13, 2022)9, 26

Employee or Independent Contractor Classification Under the FLSA,
89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024)..... 9, 17, 23, 26–28, 30–35

Other Authorities

Wade, Holly,
Small Business Problems & Priorities, Nat’l Fed. of Ind. Bus.
(11th ed., 2024), *available at* [https://nfib.com/wp-
content/uploads/2024/10/2024-Small-Business-Problems-Priorities.pdf](https://nfib.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/2024-Small-Business-Problems-Priorities.pdf) 19
